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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2023 | 5:30 P.M.
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
196 LAUREL STREET (SIDE ENTRANCE)
CALL TO ORDER
APPROVAL OF SEPTEMBER 28, 2023 MINUTES

CRITERIA

PUBLIC HEARINGS - VARIANCE REQUESTS
A. Mark Donevant of Earthworks Group, agent for Palmetto Properties of Conway LLC, property

owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 6.6.2-Mechanical Equipment, Dumpster, Recycling,
and Trash Handling, for the property located at Hwy 378 and Belladora Road.

(PIN 368-01-01-0009 and 368-01-01-0013)

B. Sellers Construction LLC, property owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the
City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 6.5.2-Gateway Corridor

Overlay (GCO), for the property located at Hwy 378 and Westridge Blvd.
(PIN 337-13-03-0056)

ADJOURN
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Board of Zoning Appeals

9/28/23
CITY OF CONWAY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2023
BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT
196 LAUREL STREET
Present: Paul Lawson, Charles Byrd, Catherine Dingle, Sandra James, Lesley Hill, Blake
Hendrick
Absent: Jay Sellers
Staft: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Vicki Stone, Zoning Officer; Anne Bessant,
Planning Assistant; Charlie Crosby, IT
Others: Frank Smith, Johnathan Guiles, Joe Burch, Morris Richardson, Debbie Jenkins, Kent
Hendrick, Susan John, Joe Heyd, Joshua Wall, Felice Semon, Bruno Semon, Dylan
Andrew, & others
| CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Lawson called the meeting to order at approximately 5:30 p.m.

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Hill made a motion, seconded by Byrd to approve the August 24, 2023 minutes as written. The vote in
favor was unanimous and the motion carried.

Lawson swore in the applicants and staff.

I11. CRITERIA

Lawson read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a variance:

Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property;

Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in
the vicinity;

Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the ordinance to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the

property;

Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property or
the public good and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a variance.
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IV. OLD BUSINESS
A. Previously Deferred...401 Main Street Realty LLC, property owner, requests a

variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO), Section 6.5.2-Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO), Article 8-Off-
Street Parking & Loading and Article 9-Landscaping & Buffering, for the property
located at 1311 Thirteenth Avenue. (PIN 338-14-01-0027)

Wilkerson stated that the property, 1311 Thirteenth Ave is zoned Professional (P) and is located within the
Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO). The owner purchased the property in December of 2021 after the
development of the property had been completed. Shortly thereafter, staff received reports of landscaping
being removed that had been required per the City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance. Upon
inspection staff found that required landscaping beds and parking layouts had been altered.

The applicant has stated that there is not enough parking onsite to accommodate his lessees. The City of
Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance, Table 8.3-Parking Requirements for Professional & Business
Offices requires a minimum of 1 space per 300 sq ft of gross floor area & a maximum of 1 space per 187.5
sq ft of gross floor area. At the time the plans were approved, May 1, 2020, the site met the minimum
requirement of 24 parks. The maximum number of parks allowed for this site based on the UDO is 38
parks. The applicant is proposing 32 parks with the revised site plan.

Per Section 9.3.4 — Landscape Requirements for the Interior of Parking Areas, of the UDO:

e 9.3.4 (C): a maximum of 12 consecutive parking spaces in a row shall be permitted without a
landscape island or peninsula.
e 9.3.4 (D): each end of each row of parking spaces shall require a landscape island unless the end
of such row of parking spaces is adjacent to a perimeter landscape screen or border as required in
Section 9.2.3.
Variances requested (per the revised site plan):

Section 9.3.4 - Landscape Requirements for the Interior of Parking Areas:

e A variance to allow more than 12 consecutive parking spaces in a row to be permitted without a
landscape island or peninsula.

e A variance to allow the northern row of parking spaces to be adjacent an Access Lane instead of
the required landscape island or perimeter landscaping.

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 1) We are unable to
provide sufficient handicap standard parking space along with adequate access for dry pond, rear swale
maintenance and rear emergency access due to existing landscaping restrictions in the City of Conway
ordinance requirement for plantings within the interior parking.2) Existing landscape islands hindered the
location of an additional handicap parking central to the office buildings. Landscaping located on the end
of the parking at Unit A was removed because of need to access the rear of the buildings for maintenance
and emergencies. 3) We will be unable to meet the City of Conway’s Landscape Buffer requirements or
plantings within interior parking while still providing adequate handicap and standard parking space, pond
maintenance, rear swale access for City maintenance and emergency access to the rear. 4) Because the
adjacent property owners are sufficiently screened from our property due to existing bushes, canopy &
understory trees, as well as additional landscaping along the property, we would not harm the adjacent
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property, the character of the area or the public good. Letters from current tenants and neighbors in support
of the changes have been provided. 5) The variance request is initiated because of a hardship and is not to
increase the profitability of the property.

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. If
the Board chooses to grant the variances requested, staff recommend that it be only those which were
requested via the application provided, and that the applicant come into compliance with the remaining
items, or request a separate variance to be heard at a future BZA meeting, once proper public notice has
been provided.

Bruno Semon, owner, was present and further explained the request.
There was no public input.
The board, staff, and owner discussed the request at length.

Lawson made a motion to grant the variance as request to allow more than 12 consecutive parking spaces
in a row to be permitted without a landscape island or peninsula. Hill seconded the motion and the motion
carried unanimously.

Lawson made a motion to grant the variance as request to allow the northern row of parking spaces to be
adjacent an Access Lane instead of the required landscape island or perimeter landscaping. Dingle
seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously.

V. VARIANCE REQUESTS/PUBLIC INPUT

A. Joe Burch, agent for Horry County Board of Education, property owner, requests a
variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO), Section 6.5.3-Village Corridor Overlay (VCO) and Article 11-
Signage, for the property located at 500 El Bethel Road. (PIN 337-00-00-0014)

Wilkerson stated Whittemore Park Middle School is currently under construction on 39 acres off El Bethel
Road. The parcel is zoned Institutional (IN) and is within the Village Corridor Overlay (VCO). The new
facility will be approximately 155,000 square feet in size.

Horry County Schools is planning for a monument sign with an electronic message center similar to several
of the schools throughout Horry County.

The City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance defines Section 6.5.3-Village Corridor Overlay
(VCO) as established to provide standards to promote compact, pedestrian-scale development with
residential, neighborhood commercial, professional, and office uses. The overlay is established to provide
unified development that promotes a sense of place and provides opportunities to develop projects
engineered to be compatible with the carrying capacity of minor arterials and collector streets.

Per Section 6.5.3 — Village Corridor Overlay-Signs, of the UDO:

e 6.5.3 (K-3): Size. The maximum sign face area shall be twenty-four (24) square feet for a single-
tenant.
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e 6.5.3 (K-4): Height. The maximum sign height shall be eight (8) feet for a single-tenant.
Per Section 2.2.2 — Sign Related Definitions, of the UDO:

e Sign Face: The part of the sign that is or can be used to identify, advertise, communicate
information or for visual representation which attracts the attention of the public for any purpose.
Sign face includes any background material, panel, trim, color, and direct or self-illumination used
that differentiates that sign from the building, structure, backdrop surface or object upon which or
against which it is placed. The sign structure shall not be included as a portion of the sign face
provided that no identifying/advertising message, symbol or any of the aforementioned sign face
criteria are displayed on or designed as part of the sign structure, whether structurally necessary or
not. In the case of signs designed with integral sign face and sign structure, the blank (support)
area equivalent to a maximum of 50% of the allowable sign area shall be exempt from computations
of sign area.

o Sign Height: The vertical distance measured from the lowest adjacent street crown grade to the top
of the sign face or sign structure, whichever is greater.

Variances requested (per the site plan submitted): Section 6.5.3 — Village Corridor Overlay, of the UDO:

e 6.5.3 (K-3): An 83 square feet variance on the maximum sign face area requirement of 24 square
feet in order to allow a 107 square feet sign face.

e 0.5.3 (K-4): A 1’1” variance on the maximum sign height requirement of 8 feet in order to allow
for a 9°1” sign height.

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 1) HCS is replacing
the current Whittemore Park Middle with a 155,000 SF facility on 39 acres on El Bethel Road. This school
is designed for 1,200 students and will be a major hub for middle school students, parents and community
members. HCS and the school need to advertise special events/parent-student notices/key dates and items
of interest to the WPM and Conway community. A monument sign with an EMC that is large enough to
communicate key information to the community is needed. 2) This is a public school and as such is a major
community centerpiece of activity with the need to communicate to the public. 3) Because of the strict
application of the Zoning Ordinance, we would be unable to provide a sign and message center that can
effectively communicate important information. 4) Granting the variance will not harm adjacent property
or the character of the area. It will enhance the public good by communicating information from HCS, the
school and other information of interest to the Conway community in a timely way. On the west side of El
Bethel Road, the majority of property from Crabtree Swamp to Hwy 378 is owned by HCS and McLeod
Seacoast. Ultimately, the west side of El Bethel Road will be predominantly institutional use. HCS would
abide by all lighting restrictions on the EMC to minimize any adverse light spill to any residential uses such
as the subdivision on the other side of El Bethel Road. 5) The hardship is that we are a public institution
and only want to provide effective signage and communication to the public.

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal hardship
exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. If the Board
chooses to grant the variances requested, staff recommend that it be only those which were requested via
the application provided, and that the applicant come into compliance with the remaining items, or request
a separate variance to be heard at a future BZA meeting, once proper public notice has been provided.

Joe Burch, applicant, was present and further explained the request.
The board and applicant discussed the request in length.

There was no public input.
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Lawson made a motion to grant the variance as requested. Dingle seconded the motion and the motion
carried unanimously.

B. Horry County Disabilities & Special Needs, property owner, requests a variance from
the strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO),
Section 5.2.1-Accessory Structures, for the property located at 250 Victory Lane.
(PIN 383-10-01-0023)

Wilkerson stated that the property owner recently had a survey done of the parcel with the plan of
constructing a greenhouse facility for use by individuals with disabilities and special needs. The
Greenhouse Facility would include a central “head house” and two adjoining greenhouse wings.
Additionally, the facility will include open planter beds and paver brick sidewalks.

The parcel is 2.68 acres located at the end of Victory Lane near Horry Georgetown Technical College and
is zoned Institutional (IN). The parcel is also surrounded on three sides by ROW. Horry Georgetown Blvd
on two sides and Victory Lane on an additional side.

There are existing Accessory Structures on the parcel; however, per Section 5.2.1 — Accessory Structures,
of the UDQO, 5.2.1 (B-4): Number. Shall be limited to three (3). Book exchange boxes shall not contribute
to this number.

Exempting parcels zoned CP, FA, IN, LI and HI that are a minimum of one (1) acre in size, or parcels that
contain education, medical, or public recreation facilities.

Per Section 5.2.1 — Accessory Structures, of the UDO:

e (B-1): Location. Shall be located in the rear yard and side yard only.

Variance requested (per the site plan submitted):
Section 5.2.1 — Accessory Structures, of the UDO:

e (B-1): A variance to allow an Accessory Structure (Greenhouse) to be located in one of three front
yards.

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 1) The property is
considered double front property and greatly limits use of additional land. 2) Most properties would not be
considered double front properties and therefore, this makes the conditions particular to this piece of
property. 3) The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would restrict the organization’s use of
approximately 20%of available land and reduce the opportunity of people with disabilities to find gainful
employment. 4) The project would be in line with the current agriculture and landscaping activities of
HGTC that is immediately adjacent to the land. 5) The availability of land and organizational requirements
of the project would not allow for the project to be pursued outside of the current property.

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. If
the Board chooses to grant the variances requested, staff recommend that it be only those which were
requested via the application provided, and that the applicant come into compliance with the remaining
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items, or request a separate variance to be heard at a future BZA meeting, once proper public notice has
been provided.

Joe Heyd, agent for Horry County Disabilities & Special Needs, was present and further explained the
request.

There was no public input.
The board discussed the request at length.

Byrd made a motion to grant the variance as requested. Hill seconded the motion and the motion carried
unanimously.

C. Diamond Shores, agent for the property owner, Twin Terra Properties LLC, requests a
variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development
Ordinance (UDOQO), Section 5.2.3-Fences & Walls and Article 9-Landscaping & Buffering,
for the property located at 1909 Sessions Street. (PIN 338-06-02-0037)

Wilkerson stated that he property owner purchased this property in 2021 and rezoned it from R1 (Low
Density Residential) to HC (Highway Commercial). The property owner was made aware at that time, if
the rezoning was approved, a site plan would be required in order to bring the site into compliance with the
current Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). It was explained to the property owner that this would
entail parking lot stripping, ADA spaces, landscaping and an irrigation plan. Staff also advised that all site
improvements would need to be approved and implemented prior to a business license being approved at
this location.

Diamond Shores is working on a site plan for the property owner to meet the current UDO requirements.
At the rear of the building, the parcel is adjacent PIN# 33806020038 which is zoned R1.

Per Table 9.1-Required Landscaping Type and Table 9.2-Landscaping Rate Chart, of the UDO:

e Type B Landscape Buffer is required between R1 and HC zoning districts.
o Type B Landscape Buffer is required to be 15-ft in width and include per 100-linear feet;
o 2 canopy trees, 3 understory trees and 20 tall shrubs;
o A wall/fence, a minimum of 5-ft in height may be used to reduce the landscaping by 5-ft in
Type B and Type C Landscaping Buffer.

Based on where the existing building is located on the parcel, the landscape requirement cannot be met.
The applicant is proposing a 5-ft Landscape Buffer with a 5-ft Privacy Fence along the adjacent property
line at the rear of the building, adjacent the R1 zoned parcel. A 5-ft Landscape Buffer would be a Type A
Landscape Buffer and include per 100-linear feet, 2 understory trees and 18 tall shrubs.

Per Section 5.2.3 — Fences and Walls, of the UDO,

5.2.3 (A): Commercial/Residential. a maximum height, measured from the natural grade at which the fence
or wall occurs, does not exceed 4-ft in the Front Yard or 6-ft in the Corner Front Yard (provided it meets a
10-ft setback from the property line).
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From the rear corner of the building closest to Fulmer Street, the 5-ft privacy fence running adjacent PIN#
33806020038 would have to drop to 4-ft or stay 10-ft off the property line at Fulmer Street, based on the
UDO.

Variances requested:
Table 9.1-Required Landscaping Type, of the UDO:

e A variance from the required Type B Landscape Buffer between R1 and HC zoning districts.

Table 9.2-Landscaping Rate Chart, of the UDO:

e A variance to allow for a Type A Landscape Buffer and a 5-ft Privacy Fence instead of the required
Type B Landscape Buffer.

Section 5.2.3-Fences & Walls, of the UDO:

e A variance to allow for a 5-ft Privacy Fence in the corner front yard, from the rear corner of the
building to Fulmer Street, instead of meeting a 10-ft setback or dropping to 4-ft.

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 1) Per code, a 15-ft
Landscape buffer is required along the rear of the building along the adjacent tract with PIN: 338-06-02-
0038. There is little to no space to currently work with at this location as shown on the site plan. 2) The
current property of the parcel we are seeking the variance for is the same property owner of the adjacent
property (PIN: 338-06-02-0038) in which the landscape buffer would be required. 3) If the property owner
chooses to develop the adjacent tract, a privacy fence would help provide a barrier between the adjacent lot
and the rear of the building. 4) Granting the variance will not harm adjacent property or the character of the
area. It will enhance the public good by communicating information from HCS, the school and other
information of interest to the Conway community in a timely way. On the west side of El Bethel Road, the
majority of property from Crabtree Swamp to Hwy 378 is owned by HCS and McLeod Seacoast.
Ultimately, the west side of El Bethel Road will be predominantly institutional use. HCS would abide by
all lighting restrictions on the EMC to minimize any adverse light spill to any residential uses such as the
subdivision on the other side of El Bethel Road. 5) Granting of the variance will not harm the adjacent
property. Same property owner and aesthetically it will provide privacy if the owner decides to develop
that lot behind the building.

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal hardship
exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. If the Board
chooses to grant the variances requested, staff recommend that it be only those which were requested via
the application provided, and that the applicant come into compliance with the remaining items, or request
a separate variance to be heard at a future BZA meeting, once proper public notice has been provided.

Catherine Dingle and Blake Hendrick recused themselves from this agenda item.
Dylan Andrew, agent for applicant was present to answer any questions.

The board discussed the request at length.

Kent Hendrick and Morris Richardson spoke during public input.

Byrd made a motion to approve the variances as requested. Hill seconded the motion and the motion
carried unanimously.
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D. Johnathan Guiles, property owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.1.7-Day Care Facilities, for the
property located at 1931 Fulmer Street. (PIN 338-06-02-0042)

Wilkerson stated the property owner purchased this property in May of this year after a successful rezoning
from R1 (Low Density Residential) to P (Professional) in order to convert the existing church into a daycare
facility. The property owner was made aware at that time, if the rezoning was approved, a site plan would
be required in order to bring the site into compliance with the current Unified Development Ordinance
(UDO).

Child Day Care Facility is a “Conditional” use the Professional zoning district and must also meet all
requirements of Section 5.1.7 of the UDO. (attached)

This parcel is surrounded on three sides by ROW (Kenneth Street, Sessions Street and Fulmer Street) so it
does not have a rear yard.

Per Section 5.1.7-Day Care Facilities:

e (B-2) Child Day Care Facility - Fencing: A fenced area of not less than 1,500 square feet shall be
provided and shall be located in the rear yard. No fence shall be less than four (4) feet in height or
greater than seven (7) feet.

Based on the parcel being surrounded on three sides by ROW, the applicant is proposing to put the fenced
area against the only “side yard” closest to Fulmer Street.

Variance requested:

Section 5.1.7-Day Care Facilities (B2) Child Day Care Facility, of the UDO:

e A variance to allow the fenced area of the day care facility to be in the side yard and front yard (and
not the rear yard) since the parcel has three fronts.

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 1) 1931 Fulmer
Street is cornered by 3 streets thus creating an issue in determining where the rear of the property is. 2)
Section 5.1.7 states that a fenced in playground area must be at the rear of the property. 3) Day care facilities
are required to have a fenced in area. 4) The adjacent property already has a fence around the property and
our property already had public hearings on the property to be used as a day care. 5) Hardship request, yes.

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal hardship
exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. If the Board
chooses to grant the variances requested, staff recommend that it be only those which were requested via
the application provided, and that the applicant come into compliance with the remaining items, or request
a separate variance to be heard at a future BZA meeting, once proper public notice has been provided.

Johnathan Guiles, owner, was present and further explained the request.
The board, applicant, and owner discussed the request at length.

Morris Richardson spoke during public input.
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Lawson made a motion to grant the variance as requested. Dingle seconded the motion and the motion
carried unanimously.

VI AJOURN
There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and seconded to

adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried and the meeting was

adjourned at 6:06p.m.

Approved and signed this day of , 2023.

Paul Lawson, Chairman



Variance: Highway 378 and Belladora Road

DATE: October 26, 2023
AGENDA ITEM: IV.A

ISSUE:

Mark Donevant of Earthworks Group, agent for Palmetto Properties of Conway LLC, property owner, requests a
variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 6.6.2-
Mechanical Equipment, Dumpster, Recycling, and Trash Handling, for the property located at Hwy 378 and
Belladora Road. (PIN 368-01-01-0009 and 368-01-01-0013)

BACKGROUND:

Both parcels are zoned R2 and both front Belladora Road. The parcels are being developed as an In-Common
Townhome project named Mills Pointe. The parcels are not located within an overlay district. Per plat book 239-
347, PIN# 368-01-01-0009 is encumbered by a 150-ft SCPSA ROW along the front of the parcel.

Per Section 6.6.2 — Mechanical Equipment, Dumpster, Recycling, and Trash Handling, of the UDO:
e B: Location. The location of all utilities and trash handling facilities shall be in the rear or side yards. No such
facilities shall be located in any yard adjacent to a public street.
e C:Screening. All ground level mechanical equipment (including HVAC units, generators, and other
mechanical equipment) and trash-handling facilities shall be completely screened from the public right-of-

way and adjacent properties.

Though the applicants have done a fantastic job at screening the dumpster facilities, staff feels that being an In-

Common project, both dumpster facilities can be interpreted as being located in a yard adjacent to a public street.

Variances requested (per site plan):
Section 6.6.2 — Mechanical Equipment, Dumpster, Recycling, and Trash Handling:
e Avariance to allow the dumpster facilities to be located in any yard adjacent to a public street with the
condition that the facilities remain completely screened from the public right-of-way and adjacent

properties.

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted:

1. Thesiteis intersected by Belladora Road and has a 150-ft wide Santee Cooper transmission and distribution
line easement across the property. This existing easement renders 2.36 acres of the property
undevelopable. On the east side the Santee Cooper Easement and pole location force the buildings to be
50-ft away from all power poles; therefore, the parking and dumpster will be located forward of the
buildings.

2. No other townhome projects are proposed in this area.

3. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would only further encumber an already heavily burdened

site.



Variance: Highway 378 and Belladora Road

4. The dumpsters will be adequately screened and landscaping will be provided around them. People driving
along the road would not be able to distinguish them as being dumpsters.

5. If not for the large easement, we would have more than enough room to accommodate the dumpsters.

CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-29-800 of the

South Carolina Code of Laws.

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for variances in
specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary hardship, and approval
of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit of the zoning ordinance. The fact
that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not grounds for a variance. The Board may
attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or other features of a proposed building, structure,
or use, in order to protect the established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health,
safety, or general welfare of the community. The Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes
and explains in writing all of the following findings.

1. Extraordinary Conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the

particular piece of property.

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in

the vicinity.

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the ordinance to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a variance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal hardship exists
and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. If the Board chooses to
grant the variances requested, staff recommend that it be only those which were requested via the application
provided, and that the applicant come into compliance with the remaining items, or request a separate variance to

be heard at a future BZA meeting, once proper public notice has been provided.
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City of Conway Planning Department Phone: (843) 488-9888

196 Laurel Street, 29526 Conway, South Carolina www.cityofconway.com
Property Address: Belladora Road Meeting date: October 26| Pin #: 36801010009 3680101C
Property Owner: Palmetto Corp. (Shawn Godwin) Daytime phone: (843)365-2156
Agent: Earthworks Group (Mark Donevant) Daytime phone: (843) 651-7900

Agent’s mailing address: PO Box 201

City: Murrells Inlet State: SC Zip Code: 29576

Agent’s e-mail address: mdonevant@earthworksgroup.com, tasmith@earthworksgroup.com

Zoning District: R-2

Requested Action:

0 | am requesting a variance from the strict application of the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to the following section.

| am requesting an administrative appeal of the action or decision of the Zoning
Administrator, which | believe to be contrary to the meaning of the Conway Unified
Development Ordinance (UDQO). Please continue to page three.

VARIANCE REQUESTS:

Please demonstrate how you satisfy the following CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE (see §14.2.1 of the
Conway Unified Development Ordinance).

Please describe your proposal in detail:
Variance to Sec. 6.6.2 - Dumpster not in the side or rear of the building

This proposal does not conform to the Unified Development Ordinance in the following way:
UDO Section and Requirement: Proposed Instead:

Sec. 6.6.2 Dumpsters to be screened and located adjacent to

parking lot.

1.
2.
3.
4

Application Requirements:

@ Completed BZA application
[O] A fiing fee of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00)
@ A completed application including required signhatures. Incomplete applications will not be processed.

A digital site plan drawn illustrating all property linds, existing structures, proposed structures and any other
relevant site information can be emailed to planning@cityofconway.com
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. eceived:
NIV Board of Zoning Appeals ¢ —
@NW&X VARIANCE/ APPEAL REQUEST

1. Describe the extraordinary conditions pertaining to your particular piece of property:
See Attached

2. Are the conditions described above particular to your piece of property? Explain.
No other townhome projects are proposed in this area.

3. Would the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance prohibit or unreasonably restrict

the use of your property? Explain.
The application of the zoning ordinance would only further encumber and already heavily burdened site.

4. Will the granting of the variance harm adjacent property, the character of the area

or the public good? Explain:
The dumpsters will be adiquitly screened and landscaping will be provided around them.

People driving along the road would not be able to distinguish them as being dumpsters.

and; “Is the variance request initiated because of hardship and not to increase the
profitability of the property?”
If not for the large easement we would have more than enough room to accomodate the dumpsters.

| hereby acknowledge by my sighature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that | am the owner of the subject
property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be inspected, and that all required material will be
submitted to the City of Conway Planning Department no later than thirty (30) days prior to the meeting date. Board of Zoning Appeals meets the
4th Thursday of each month (except November) at 5:30PM at the Planning & Building Dept., 196 Laurel Street. (unless otherwise posted).

| understand that it is my responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from other city departments.

A REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO HAVE YOUR REQUEST HEARD.

Applicant’s Signature: Date: 09/13/2023

Print name legibly: Mark Donevant




The site is intersected by Belladora road and has a 150' wide Santee Cooper
transmission and distribution line easement across the property. This existing
easement renders 2.36 acres of the property undevelopable. On the east
side the Santee Cooper Easement and pole location force the buildings to
be 50' away from all power poles, there for the parking and dumpster will be
located forward of the buildings.
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CERTIFICATION OF THE REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS

| HEREBY CERTIFY (THAT ALL PUBLIC INPROVENENTS REQUIRED BY THE GITY OF CONWAY
LAND DEVELOPMENT OROINANCE HAVE GEEN INSTALLED IN. AN ACCEPTABLE MANNER

oy ~ JUDY L. BURNETT
T, o . The ‘APPAOVED. SONSTRUCTON FLANS) #136-04-11-001
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CITY OF CONWAY
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ERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND DEDICATION
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PHASE 1 COMPOSITION:
%5\ 1. TOTAL ACREAGE = 415.787 TOTAL ACRES ( INCL. ROAD & OPEN SPACE AREAS.
%)\ 2. TOTAL NUMBER O LOTS =
SO 3. DENSITY OF LOTS: 28 LOTS/15.787 AC = 1.7 LOTS/AC
o
. PIN# 368-01-01-0009 4. MNNUM LOT SIZE: 7,500 SQFT.
PALMETTO 5. AREA IN ROADS: 4158 ACS.
PROPERTIES
OF CONWAY LLC 6. TOTAL AREA OF OPEN SPACE = 1.356 ACRES
7. TOTAL UNEAR FEET IN STREETS = £3800
/ cwc F - chcwn{ MON.
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MIN, SETBACKS:
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1. 1575 TOTAL ACRES OF LAKD ( INCLUONG ROAD AND CPEN SPACE AREN'S ).
12, THS PROPERTY IS IN FLOGD ZONE X" AND AE (BFE 9 T )
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REVISIONS:
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1 | 8-14-2008 | AS TO CITY REGULATIONS JTB

. 8-19-2008 | TO SHOW DRAINAGE EASEMENTS | JTB
120 AS SHOWN ON PLANS PER CITY
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N
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FOR PALMETTO PROPERTIES OF CONWAY LLC AND RECORDED IN PB. 229, PG. 38 HORRY CO. RECORDS. 223 Main St., Conway, S. C 29526
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15' TYPE B LANDSCAPE
BUFFER
792' FEET LONG
16 CANOPY TREES
24 UNDERSTORY TREES
160 TALL SHRUBS
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NOTES: TREE PLANTING NOTES: TYPICAL SHURB PLANTING, INDIVIDUAL PLANTING HOLE

1. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE AMERICAN
STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK (ANSI 260.1-2004). PLANT ACCORDING TO ANS!
A300 PART 6.

2, DIG THE PLANTING HOLE A MINIMUM OF 2 WIDTH OF ROOTBALL FOR AT LEAST

1. DIG PLANTING HOLE AT LEAST 2X THE WIDTH OF THE ROOT BALL OR CONTAINER.
2, SCARIFY SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE WHEN PLANTING IN CLAY.

L
3. SET THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL LEVEL WITH THE SOIL SURFACE, OR 1-2" ABOVE

THE FIRST 12 INGHES OF DEPTH. BELOW 12 INGHES, DIG HOLE WIDE ENOUGH TO IFTHE
PERMIT ADJUSTING. DO NOT DIG THE HOLE DEEPER THAN ROOT BALL DEPTH PRONE T0 SETTLING,

3. SCARIFY THE SUBGRADE AND SIDES OF THE PLANTING HOLE WHEN PLANTING. 4 IF CONTAINER GROWN PLANT, GENTLY SLIDE PLANT OUT OF CONTAINER. DISTURE.
IN CLAY SOILS (MORE THAN 15% Cl £ ROOTS.

4. LIFT AND SET THE TREE BY ROOT BALL ONLY. DO NOT LIFT USING THE TREE 5.IF BAB PLANT. REMOVE BURLAP FROM AT LEAST THE TOP 12 INGHES OF THE

T BAL

TRUNK AND DO NOT USE TREE TRUNK AS AL

5. SET THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL LEVEL WITH THE SOIL SURFACE OR SLIGHTLY.

HIGHER IF THE SOIL IS PRONE TO SETTLING.

6 AFTER THE TREE IS SET IN PLACE, REMOVE BURLAP, WIRE AND STRAPS FROM

AT LEAST THE UPPER 113 OF THE ROOTBALL.

7 BACKFILL WITH EXISTING SOIL THAT HAS BEEN WELL-TIL
/O NOT ADD AMENDMENTS TO THE BACKFILL SOIL. AMEND THE SURFACE WITH

ROOTBALL, WITHOUT DISTURBING THE ROOTBALL. REMOVE ALL CORD
K. REMOVE BURLAP AND WIRE BASKET (IF PRESENT) FROM THE

6. BACK FILL THE PLANTING HOLE WITH EXCAVATED NATIVE SOIL, BROKEN UP OR
TILLED, WATER TO REMOVE AR POCKETS. D AME
MULCH ON THE SURFACE TO A (SETTLED) DEPTH OF

1703 INCHES.
MULCH.

8. USE THREE 2" X 2" WOOD STAKES DRIVEN INTO UNDISTURBED SOIL A MINIMUM

OF 16 INCHES, SPAGE STAKES EQUALLY AROUND THE TREE.

9. ATTACH 3/4" NYLON WEBBING TO CONNECT THE TREE TO STAKES. ATTACH
WEBBING AT 1/3 THE TREE HEIGH

10 APPLY A 2.3" (SETTLED) DEPTH OF PINE STRAW OR BARK MULCH TO THE
PLANTING SURFACE. LEAVE A 2" SPACE AROUND THE TRUNK FOR AR
GIRCULATION.

1. PRUNING SHALL BE LIMITED TO DEAD, DISEASED, OR BROKEN LIMBS ONLY
AND SHALL BE

12, REMOVE ANY TRUNK WRAP REMAINING AT TIME OF PLANTING, NO WRAPS
SHALL BE PLACED ON TRUNK.

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

LANDSCAPING IS TO BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN PRIOR TO
COMPLETION OF BUILDINGS.

‘THIS LANDSCAPE PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED
BY THE OWNER/RESPONSIBLE AGENT WHO UNDERSTANDS
THAT ANY CHANGES, SUBSTITUTIONS, OR DELETIONS MAY
REQUIRE REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE RESPONSIBLE
REVIEWING AUTHORITY.

3 INCHES OF PINE STRAW MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED OVER
ALL PLANT BEDS. LANDSCAPE BEDDING WILL NEED TO BE
INSTALLED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

AN IN-GROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
PROVIDE COVERAGE TO ALL SUPPLEMENTAL LANDSCAPING
ARTERIALS, EXCEPT FOR MATERIALS PLANTED WITHIN THE
RIGHT-OF-WAY

LANDSCAPE PLANT SPECIES MAY NOT BE CHANGED WITHOUT
AAPPROVAL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY.

ONE YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL PLANTS BY CONTRACTOR
INSTRUCTOR

LANDSCAPE NOTES CONTINUEI

CANOPY TREES SHALL REACH A MATURE HEIGHT IN
EXCESS OF 40-FT AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 12-14 FEET
IN HEIGHT AND 3-INCHES IN CALIPER AT TIME OF PLANTING

UNDERSTORY TREES SHALL REACH A MATURE HEIGHT
BETWEEN 15-40-FT AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6-FT IN
HEIGHT AND ONE-INCH CALIPER AT TIME OF PLANTING

NO UNDERSTORY TREES WITHIN THE TRANSMISSION
POWER LINE RIGHT OF WAY TO EXCEED 12 FEET IN HEIGHT

TALL SHRUBS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3 GALLONS AND
3-FT IN HEIGHT AT TIME OF PLANTING AND REACH A
MATURE HEIGHT OF 5-FT (SECTION 9.3.1, H).

MITIGATION OF TREES APPROVED FOR REMOVAL

244 INCHES OF TREES AT 4" MITIGATION SIZE EQUALS
614" CALIPER MITIGATION TREES REQUIRED
614" CALIPER MITIGATION TREES PROVIDED

G

WS\

PLANT SCHEDULE

VICINITY MAP

DEVELOPER NOTES:
PALMETTO CORP.
P.OBO
CONWAY, SC 29528
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TYP. SHRUB PLANTING:
INDIVIDUAL PLANTING HOLE

AAPPROVAL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY.

ONE YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL PLANTS BY CONTRACTOR
INSTRUCTOR

TREE MITIGATION

4" CALIPER TREE FOR MITIGATION
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Variance: Highway 378 and Westridge Blvd.

DATE: October 26, 2023
AGENDA ITEM: IV.B

ISSUE:

Sellers Construction LLC, property owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 6.5.2-Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO), for the property located at
Hwy 378 and Westridge Blvd. (PIN 337-13-03-0056)

BACKGROUND:
The parcel is zoned R2 and fronts Westridge Boulevard. The parcel is being developed as an In-Common Townhome
project named Westridge Townhomes. The parcel is partially located within the Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO)

and lies directly across the street from the Housing Authority of Conway.

Per Section 6.5.2 — Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO), of the UDO:

e B: Applicability. Any property or building that has any portion within the 500-feet overlay boundary shall
comply with these regulations. Construction or renovation of any buildings located beyond the 500-feet
overlay boundary shall be required if visible from the corridor. Parcels zoned CC and single-family
developments (less than 5 homes) are exempt from the overlay district standards.

o J3:Residential Front Buffers. A fifty (50°) feet buffer shall be provided along the frontage of any new single-

family residential development (over five new units) or multi-family development across the street from any
use or zoning other than single-family residential. The fifty (50) feet front buffer shall contain the following
minimum planting per one hundred (100) linear feet when existing vegetation is not sufficient:

a. Eight (8) canopy trees two and one-half (2 1/2) inches caliper minimum.

b. Twelve (12) understory trees six (6) — eight (8) feet minimum.

c. Fifty (50) shrubs, three (3) gallon minimum.

Under the same Section 6.5.2, a Non-Residential Front Buffer is only required to be 10-ft in width and contain the

following minimum ornamental plantings per one hundred (100) linear feet of frontage:
i Two (2) canopy trees two and one-half (2 1/2) inches caliper minimum.
ji. Two (2) understory trees six (6) --eight (8) feet height minimum.
jii. Eighteen (18) shrubs, three (3) gallon minimum.

Based on the size of the site, the applicants are requesting the following:

Variances requested (per site plan):
Section 6.5.2 — Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO):
e Avariance of 40-ft from the 50-ft required Residential Front Buffer to allow for a 10-ft Non-Residential

Front Buffer.



Variance: Highway 378 and Westridge Blvd.

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted:

1. The Gateway Corridor Overlay encroaches onto the parcel. This overlay requires a 50-ft wide landscape
buffer along the front; however, this parcel has no frontage along Hwy 378. The frontage of the parcel is
along Westridge Blvd.

2. The condition is unique to this parcel as the GCO encroaches onto the parcel and a multifamily development
is on the opposite side of Westridge Blvd.

3. Due to the size of this parcel the 50-ft buffer will restrict the use of this parcel. The 50-ft buffer alone will
utilize approximately 22% of the property’s depth and 22% (0.35 acres) of the total parcel area (1.6 acres).

4. No harm will come to adjacent properties as the intended use of the property will be the same as the
properties across the street that do not have the landscape buffer.

5. The variance request is initiated because of a hardship and not to increase the profitability.

CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-29-800 of the

South Carolina Code of Laws.

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for variances in
specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary hardship, and approval
of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit of the zoning ordinance. The fact
that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not grounds for a variance. The Board may
attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or other features of a proposed building, structure,
or use, in order to protect the established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health,
safety, or general welfare of the community. The Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes
and explains in writing all of the following findings.

1. Extraordinary Conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the

particular piece of property.

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in

the vicinity.

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the ordinance to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a variance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal hardship exists
and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. If the Board chooses to

grant the variances requested, staff recommend that it be only those which were requested via the application



Variance: Highway 378 and Westridge Blvd.

provided, and that the applicant come into compliance with the remaining items, or request a separate variance to

be heard at a future BZA meeting, once proper public notice has been provided.
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City of Conway Planning Department  Phone: (843) 488-9888

196 Laurel Street, 29526 Conway, South Carolina www cityofconway.com
Property Address: Westridge Blvd Meeting date:9.28.23 Pin #:33713030056
Property Owner: Sellers General Construction LLC Daytime phone:

Agent: Daytime phone:

Agent's mailing address: 5085 N Hwy 701

City: Conway State:sC Zip Code: 29526

Agent's e-mail address: sellersgeneralconstruction@yahoo.com

Zoning District: R2

Requested Action:

| am requesting a variance from the strict application of the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to the following section.

D | am requesting an administrative appeal of the action or decision of the Zoning
Administrator, which | believe to be contrary to the meaning of the Conway Unified
Development Ordinance (UDQO). Please continue to page three.

VARIANCE REQUESTS:

Please demonstrate how you satisfy the following CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE (see §14.2.1 of the
Conway Unified Development Ordinance).

Please describe your proposal in detail:

This proposal does not conform to the Unified Development Ordinance in the following way:

UDO Section and Requirement: Proposed Instead:

1. Section 6.5.2 - 50-ft Landscape Buffer along the Reduce the width of the landscape buffer from 50 ft

2. frontage of any new single family residential (5+ units) |to a width of 10 ft

3. or multifamily development.

4.

Application Requirements:

D Completed BZA application

D A filing fee of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00)

I:] A completed application including required signatures. Incomplete applications will not be processed.
A digital site plan drawn illustrating all property linds, existing structures, proposed structures and any other
relevant site information can be emailed to planning@cityofconway.com
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1. Describe the extraordinary conditions pertaining to your particular piece of property:
The Gateway Corridor Overlay encoraches onto the parcel. This overlay requries a 50 ft wide landscape

buffer along the front, however this parcel has no frontage along Hwy 378. The frontage of the parcel is

along Westridge Blvd

2. Are the conditions described above particular to your piece of property2 Explain.
This condition is unique to this parcel as the GCO encroaches onto the parcel and a multifamily

development is on the opposite side of Westridge Blvd

3. Would the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the use of your property? Explain.
Due to the size of this parcel the 50 ft buffer will restrict the use of this parcel

The 50 ft buffer alone will utilize approximately 22% of the property's depth and 22% (0.35 acres)

of the total parcel area (1.6 acres)

4. Will the granting of the variance harm adjacent property, the character of the area
or the public good? Explain:
No harm to adjacent properties as the intended use of the property will be the same as the properties

across the street that do not have the landscape buffer

and; “Is the variance request initiated because of hardship and not to increase the
profitability of the property2”
n/a

| her

eby acknowledge by my signature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that | am the owner of the subject
property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be inspected, and that all required material will be
submitted to the City of Conway Planning Department no later than thirty (30) days prior to the meeting date. Board of Zoning Appeals meets the

4th Thursday of each month (except November) at 5:30PM at the Planning & Building Dept., 196 Laurel Street. (unless otherwise posted).
| understand that it is my responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from other city depariments.

AR

EPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO HAVE YOUR REQUEST HEARD.

Applicant’s Signature: % W Date: ?" 27' 2_3

Print name legibly: 3"‘1 Sellers
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LOCATION MAP

cwv OF_CONWAY NOTES:
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TION 6.3.1 & SECTION 6.5.2.E.
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»

BUILDING SHALL LIE AT OR BE ELEVATED AT LEAST 2

FT ABOVE THE 100-YR FLOOD ELEVATION AS PROVIDED
FOR IN THE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDIANANCE
(TITLE 5, CH. 2 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORIDNANCES),
PER SECTION 10.3.8 OF UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT

ORIDANCE.

o
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THIS PROJECT'S BOUNDARIES.

FLOODZONE NOTE:
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SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION BY COMMUNITY FLOOD ZONE MANAGER.

X' PER
51C0529, COMMUNITY #0528,

o 3071, PLOOD, NFORMATION

ZONING TABLE

PIN #

337-13-03-0056

CURRENT OWNER

BUMT LLC

CURRENT ZONING

HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL

PROPOSED ZONING

OVERLAY GCO
PROPOSED USE TOWNHOMES
SETBACKS 15.0° FRONT
20.0" REAR
7.5 SIDE
MAX_BUILDING HEIGHT 40.0 FT
1.60_ACRESE

SITE_USE

2 BEDROOM TOWNHOME

NUMBER OF UNITS

DENSITY

16
10 _UNITS PER ACRE

REQUIRED PARKING

1.5 SPACES PER UNIT PLUS 0.1
PER UNIT FOR GUEST

26 SPACES REQUIRED

36 MAXIMUM_SPACES ALLOWED

PARKING PROVIDED

GENERAL NOTE:
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PROPOSED LANDSCAPING DETAILS

DN ENGINEERING INC.
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CONWAY, SC 29526
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CITY OF CONWAY

2023 Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.

Deadline

Meeting Date

December 28, 2022

January 26, 2023

January 24, 2023

February 23, 2023

February 21, 2023

March 23, 2023

March 28, 2023

April 27,2023

April 25, 2023 May 25, 2023
May 23, 2023 June 22, 2023
June 27, 2023 July 27, 2023
July 25, 2023 August 24, 2023

August 29, 2023

September 28, 2023

September 26, 2023

October 26, 2023

October 17, 2023

November 16, 2023

November 14, 2023

December 14, 2023
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	Property Address: Belladora Road
	Meet i ng date: October 26
	Pin: 36801010009 36801010013
	Property Owner: Palmetto Corp. (Shawn Godwin)
	Dayt i me phone: (843)365-2156
	Agent: Earthworks Group (Mark Donevant)
	Dayt i me phone_2: (843) 651-7900
	Agents mailing address: PO Box 201

	C i ty: Murrells Inlet
	State: SC
	Zip Code: 29576
	Agents ema i l address: mdonevant@earthworksgroup.com, tasmith@earthworksgroup.com
	Zon i ng D i str i ct: R-2
	Please describe your proposal in detailRow1: Variance to Sec. 6.6.2 - Dumpster not in the side or rear of the building
	Please describe your proposal in detailRow2: 
	Please describe your proposal in detailRow3: 
	Please describe your proposal in detailRow4: 
	Proposed Instead1: Dumpsters to be screened and located adjacent to 
	Proposed Instead2: parking lot. 
	Proposed Instead3: 
	Proposed Instead4: 
	Text16: Sec. 6.6.2
	Text17: 
	Text18: 
	Text20: 
	Check Box21: Yes
	Check Box22: Yes
	Check Box23: Yes
	Check Box24: Yes
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box2: Off
	1 Descr 1: See Attached  
	1 Descr 2: 
	1 Descr 3:   
	1 Descr 4:  
	2 Are the cond 1: No other townhome projects are proposed in this area.
	2 Are the cond 2: 
	2 Are the cond 3: 
	2 Are the cond 4: 
	or the pub 1: The dumpsters will be adiquitly screened and landscaping will be provided around them. 
	or the pub 2: People driving along the road would not be able to distinguish them as being dumpsters. 
	or the pub 3: 
	or the pub 4: 
	prof 1: If not for the large easement we would have more than enough room to accomodate the dumpsters.
	prof 2: 
	prof 3: 
	Signature3_es_:signer:signature: 
	Text4: Mark Donevant
	Date5_es_:signer:date: 09/13/2023
	the use of your property  Exp 1: The application of the zoning ordinance would only further encumber and already heavily burdened site. 
	the use of your property  Exp 2: 
	the use of your property  Exp 3: 
	the use of your property  Exp 4: 


